## HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

## **ORDER**

Dated, Chandigarh, the 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2023

On the recommendation of this Court, the Governor of Haryana has been pleased to appoint Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ambala, by promotion, as Additional District and Sessions Judge, under Rule 5 read with Rule 6(1)(a) of the Haryana Superior Judicial Service Rules, 2007, in the State of Haryana, on provisional basis with effect from 19.05.2012 i.e. the date when his immediate junior Sh. Jasbir Singh Sidhu, was promoted as Additional District and Sessions Judge, with all consequential benefits i.e. seniority, continuation of service except arrears of salary for intervening period i.e. from 19.05.2012 to 31.05.2019 by creating a supernumerary post of Additional District and Sessions Judge, as the officer had joined the service on his reinstatement as Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division) on 01.06.2019 with the condition that the above-said promotion is subject to the rights of his seniors and further subject to receipt of his Annual Confidential Reports and further, subject to the decision of SLP No. 14945 of 2019 filed by this Court against the judgment dated 27.08.2018 passed in CWP No. 23028 of 2013 titled as '*Vimal Kumar & Others Vs. State of Haryana*'.

Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Judges have been pleased to make the following posting:-

Sr. No	Name of officer	From	То	Remarks
1.	Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Civil Judge (Senior Division)	Ambala	Ambala	On promotion as Additional District and Sessions Judge, Principal Judge, Family Court against vacant post.

**Note:** The officer shall relinquish charge from his present assignment immediately so as to assume charge of his new assignment as soon as possible thereafter.

Reg

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGE

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the District and Sessions Judges in the State of Haryana.
- 2. The Director (Administration), Chandigarh Judicial Academy, Sector 43-D, Chandigarh, for making schedule of training of the newly promoted Officer and inform the Officer accordingly.
- 3. The District and Sessions Judge, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Presiding Officers, Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court, Ambala, Faridabad, Gurugram Hisar, Panipat and Rohtak.
- 5. The Officer concerned (by name).

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES  $V_{\gamma}$ 

r General

Endst. No. <u>243</u> Gaz.I/VI.F.8

Dated: 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2023

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Minister, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Secretary to Government of Haryana, Home Department, Chandigarh.
- 5. The Legal Remembrancer and Administrative Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Law and Legislative Department, Chandigarh.
- 6. The Principal Secretary (Admn.) to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 7. All the Registrars and Officers on Special Duty, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 8. The Legal Remembrancer-cum-Director Prosecution, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh.
- The Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority, Haryana, Plot No. 9, Sector 14, Panchkula.
- 10. The Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority, U.T., Chandigarh.
- 11. The Director of Prosecution, SCO NO. 12, Sector 10, Panchkula.
- 12. The Accountant General, (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 13. The Senior Accounts Officer, Group Insurance Scheme Cell, Haryana, Mini Secretariat, Haryana, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Chandigarh.
- 14. All the Joint Registrars, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 15. All the Deputy Registrars/Assistant Registrars, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 16. The Special Secretaries/Court Secretaries/Readers to all the Hon'ble Judges, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

- 17. The Secretary to Chairman, Haryana State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Bay No. 3-6, Sector 4, Panchkula.
- 18. The Superintendents, Salary Branch, Confidential Branch, Gazette-II Branch, Audit Branch, Pension Branch, Vigilance Branch, E.I Branch, E.II Branch, Computer Branch, Budget Branch, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 19. The Incharge, NCC, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 20. The Incharge, ASD Lab, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES

Reg

General